tax paid on a rescinded sale or cancelled service contract under G.S. 105-164.11A apply to the 16 

local sales and use tax authorized to be levied and imposed under this Article. The aggregate 17 

annual local refund amount allowed an entity under G.S. 105-164.14(b) for the State's fiscal year 18 

may not exceed thirteen million three hundred thousand dollars ($13,300,000). A  19 

Except as provided in this subsection, a taxing county may not allow an exemption, exclusion, 20 

or refund that is not allowed under the State sales and use tax. A local school administrative unit 21 

and a joint agency created by interlocal agreement among local school administrative units 22